

The Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey Bylaw No. 2025-023

A bylaw to amend Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2023-064 respecting dog tag fees.

WHEREAS Section 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by bylaw unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise; and

WHEREAS section 391 of the Act authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on persons for services, activities and the use of property; and

WHEREAS on June 20, 2023, council passed Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2023-064 to establish fees and charges for certain services provided by the Municipality of West Grey; and

WHEREAS on March 4, 2025, Council passed Resolution No. R-250304-007 directing staff to bring forward a bylaw to amend Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2023-064 respecting dog tag fees; and

WHEREAS on March 5, 2025, public notice was given respecting the proposed changes to the fees and charges bylaw in accordance with Notice Bylaw No. 2023-020;

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey deems it expedient and necessary to adopt an amendment to the fees and charges bylaw respecting dog tag fees;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That schedule D Animal Control be amended as follows:
 - Dog tag purchased before March 31 first dog from \$20.00 to \$25.00
 - Dog tag purchased after March 31 first dog from \$25.00 to \$30.00
 - Dog tag purchased before March 31 second dog from \$30.00 to \$35.00
 - Dog tag purchased after March 31 second dog from \$35.00 to \$40.00
 - Dog tag purchased before March 31 third dog from \$40.00 to \$45.00
 - Dog tag purchased after March 31 third dog from \$45.00 to \$50.00
 - Dog tag purchased before March 31 fourth and each additional dog from \$50.00 to \$55.00
 - Dog tag purchased after March 31 fourth and each additional dog from \$55.00 to \$60.00
- 2. That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect on April 1, 2025.

Passed and enacted by the Council of the Municipality of West Grey this 18th day of March, 2025.

Mayor Kevin Eccles	Jamie M. Eckenswiller, Clerk